

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,  
Complainant,

Case Nos.: SC03-84, SC03-1205, SC03-1206, SC03-1931, SC04-448 and SC04-1375 (Consolidated)

v.

ELIZABETH AILEEN BROOME,  
Respondent.

TFB File Nos. 2001-01,274(1A), 2003-00,301(1A), 2002-00,811(1A), 2003-00,493(1A), 2002-00,752(1A), 2001-01,091(1A), 2004-00,174(1A), 2004-00,357(1A) and 2004-00,410(1A) (Consolidated)

---

THE FLORIDA BAR'S INITIAL BRIEF

Olivia Paiva Klein, Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5845  
Florida Bar No. 0970247

John Anthony Boggs, Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600  
Florida Bar No. 253847

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600  
Florida Bar No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
ISSUE I.....	16
THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE A ONE-YEAR SUSPENSION AS AN APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE UNDER THE FLORIDA LAWYER STANDARDS AND RELEVANT CASE LAW.....	16
ISSUE II.....	30
THE COURT SHOULD REQUIRE RESTITUTION BASED ON THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT.....	30
ISSUE III.....	33
THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER ADDITIONAL AGGRAVATING FACTORS BASED ON THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS AND A REVIEW ON THE FACE OF THE RECORD.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.....	38

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

### **Case Law**

<u>The Florida Bar v. Brake</u> , 767 So.2d 1163, 1169 (Fla. 2000) .....	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Centurion</u> , 801 So.2d 858 (Fla. 2000).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cimbler</u> , 840 So.2d 955(Fla. 2002).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Grigsby</u> , 641 So. 2d 1341(Fla. 1994).....	28, 29, 31, 33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Heptner</u> , 887 So.2d 1036, 1043 (Fla. 2004) .....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Horowitz</u> , 697 So.2d 78 (Fla.1997) .....	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So.2d 983, 986 (Fla. 1983).....	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miller</u> , 863 So. 2d 231, 234 (Fla. 2003) .....	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Moran</u> , 273 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1973) .....	28, 29, 31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</u> , 233 So.2d 130, 132 (Fla. 1970) .....	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Setien</u> , 530 So.2d 298, 300 (Fla. 1988).....	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shoureas</u> , 2005 WL 2509271 (Fla.).....	23, 24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shoureas</u> , 892 So.2d 1002 (Fla. 2004).....	20, 24, 25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Springer</u> , 873 So.2d 317, (Fla. 2004).....	23, 28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</u> , 753 So.2d 555, 558 (Fla. 1999) .....	18

### Other Authorities Cited

### **Rules Regulating The Florida Bar**

3-4.3 .....	11
3-5.1(i) .....	35, 36
3-7.6(h)(2).....	39
4-1.1 .....	12
4-1.16(d) .....	12
4-1.2 .....	9
4-1.3 .....	7, 9, 11, 12
4-1.4 .....	11, 15
4-1.5 .....	12
4-1.5(a)(1) .....	17, 35
4-1.5(e) .....	12
4-3.1 .....	11
4-3.2 .....	9
4-3.3 .....	11
4-3.3(c) .....	11

4-3.4(c) .....	9
4-8.4(a) .....	9
4-8.4(c) .....	11
4-8.4(d) .....	9, 11
4-8.4(g)(1) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 38
4-8.4(g)(1)(2) .....	9
4-8.4(g)(2) .....	7, 12, 14, 39

**Standards For Imposing Lawyer Sanctions**

4.42.....	20, 29
6.22.....	20
8.2 .....	29
9.22.....	16
9.22(e).....	38
9.22(e), (i), and (j).....	17
9.22(i) .....	38
9.22(j) .....	38, 39
9.32.....	16
9.32(c).....	31
9.32(h) .....	31
9.32(j) .....	31
